

Decree n. 32/2024

Subject: Public Selection for Admission to the PhD Programs of the XL Cycle - Academic Year 2024/2025 with Allocation of Scholarships Funded by Next Generation EU - PNRR under D.M. 630/2024 and Other Funding

THE DIRECTOR

Considering:

Law n. 508 of December 21, 1999, concerning the reform of the Academies of Fine Arts, the National Academy of Dance, the Academy of Dramatic Art, Higher Institutes for Artistic Industries, Music Conservatories, and Music Institutes with equal status;

D.P.R. n. 132 of February 28, 2003, concerning the regulation of general criteria for the adoption of autonomy statutes and the exercise of regulatory autonomy by artistic, musical, and choreographic institutions as per Law No. 508 of December 21, 1999;

the Ministerial Decree n. 470 of February 21, 2024, which defines the procedures for the accreditation of PhD programs in AFAM institutions;

In view of:

the Statute of the Accademia di Belle Arti "Pietro Vannucci" of Perugia, last approved pursuant to DDG Prot. n. 1489/2022;

the Academic Regulations of the Accademia di Belle Arti "Pietro Vannucci" of Perugia, limited to Article 9, amended pursuant to DDG Prot. n. 969 of July 1st, 2024;

PhD Program in 'Identity design. Methodologies, action and tools for the regeneration of communities and territories ' – 40th cycle, Academic Year 2024-2025 prot. n. 2561 of 06/08/2024.

Having examined all other relevant elements.

DECREES

The appointment of the Examination committee for the admission to the first year of the PhD program in "'Identity design. Methodologies, action and tools for the regeneration of



communities and territories',40th cycle – academic year 2024/2025, with the following composition:

Chairperson:

Prof. Tiziana D'Acchille	- Director of the Academy of Fine Arts "Pietro Vannucci" in Perugia;
Members	
Prof. Marco Tortoioli Ricci	- Professor at the Academy of Fine Arts "Pietro Vannucci" in Perugia and
	Coordinator of the PhD program;
Prof. Bianca Pedace	- Professor at the Academy of Fine Arts "Pietro Vannucci" in Perugia;
Prof. Costantino D'Orazio	- Director of the Musei Nazionali di Perugia;
Prof. Andrea Margaritelli	- President of the Italian National Architecture Institute and Brand
	Manager of Margaritelli SpA;

The secretary appointed to record the minutes of the committee is Claudia A. Biagini.

The first committee meeting will be held on September 4th 2024.

This decree will be published on the Academy's website after the deadline for applications, as provided for by Article 7 of the Call for the PhD program in 'Identity design. Methodologies, action and tools for the regeneration of communities and territories," prot. n. 2561 of 06/08/2024.

Perugia, September 2nd 2024

THE DIRECTOR (Prof. Tiziana D'Acchille)

Pinane D'Anley